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INTRODUCTION

This document contains a compilation of comments received on the abovementioned Draft Decision Sheet and has been forwarded to the originator, Mr Ron Sinclair, SGS BASEEFA, for consideration and completion of the Observation column. 

Please note that preliminary discussion on this topic will take place during the  ExTAG Training Session, ExTAG/422/Inf IECEx ExTAG and Assessor Training Workshop to be held  Monday 5th September 2016.
The document is also issued for consideration during the ExTAG Umhlanga Meeting under ExTAG Agenda Item 10.3 (see ExTAG/423/DA)
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editorial
	COMMENTS
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	Observation

(to be completed by the originator)

	CESI

IT
	
	
	In regards to question 1

	The statement 4  most nearly matches our interpretation of the scope of IEC 60079-28: Edition 2

(we take in consideration the statement 1 too

	
	

	CESI
IT
	
	
	In respect to question 2
	This statement can be used to exclude all luminaires which have a low radiated power or divergent light (to be calculated or measured).


	
	

	CML

GB
	
	Statement 1
	
	Statements 1 and 4 Agree


	
	

	CSA
CA
	
	
	
	ExTAG/409/CD – If the scope of sending this draft DS is to respond to the two questions, based on my understanding of the situations described in the draft DS:
Answer to question 1: 
The closest situation to the CSA current interpretation of the scope of the standard is Situation no. 2
Answer to question 2: 
Sorry, I would not respond to this question at this time, as I do not have comparative test data that would support the answer to question 2.

	
	

	DEKRA Certification B.V.
NL


	
	
	G
	We agree that the scope can be interpreted on different ways.

The questions in this document intend to given interpretations on the scope of this standard which is beyond the field of ExTAG decisions which are limited to clarifications on requirements.   

	Ask the IEC TC31 working group responsible for this standard to make the scope clear by an corrigendum or interpretation sheet.
	

	IMQ

IT
	
	
	In regards

to

question 1
	Our interpretation is that only the

optical radiation outside some

pertinent “Ex” protection technic

applied to the enclosure that is

relevant, provided this is at a

sufficiently low level, as the

luminaire can be classed as “Ex

op is” in respect of the external

radiation.

1. the “light” within the

enclosure which may cause an

explosion is contained (“d”)

2. there is no explosive

atmosphere to ingite (“p”)

3. there is no explosive dust

atmosphere present in the

enclosure “t”

4. the last statement of IP6X

it seems a “repetition” of the “t”

statement.

So the danger comes from the

light outside the enclosure, where

the optical beam would meet

absorbers in the same time of

explosive atmosphere.

	
	

	Kiwa 

Nederland

 B.V.
NL
	
	
	G
	We also run against discussions with manufacturers how to apply, or not to apply IEC 60079-28, Ed. 2, to LED luminaires.

Unfortunately this draft DS is more a questionnaire while a drafter of a DS should both pose a question and give a proposed answer.

	If possible, please put this draft DS in a question-answer form or ask the responsible TC 31 working group to make the scope more clear as soon as possible.


	

	FR 

LCIE
	
	
	general
	We agree that these issue need clarification to ensure a harmonized approach by all ExCBs.

As the issue is about the interpretation of the standard, it would be preferable to have position (and publication of ISH) from the standard maintenance team than ExTAG
	“Question regarding differing interpretations of the scope of IEC 60079-28, prior to creating a Decision Sheet” 

to be changed into :
“Question regarding differing interpretations of the scope of IEC 60079-28, prior to creating a recommendation from IECEx ExCBs and ExTLs to IEC 60079-40 maintenance team”
	

	FR 

LCIE
	Statement 1
	
	technical
	exclusion (5) should not be considered for clarification about luminaires as it is restricted to equipment that fully contains the optical radiation


	remove the statement as not applicable to equipment that not fully contain radiation
	

	FR 

LCIE
	Statement 2
	
	technical
	we support the position clarification of point 2 and that the note 2 bring confusion
	Add a conclusion :

“it is suggested to IEC 60079-40 maintenance team  to clarify the exclusions as described in point 2 of the scope and remove the note 2” 
	

	FR 

LCIE
	Statement 4
	
	technical
	exclusion (5) should not be considered for clarification about luminaires as it is restricted to equipment that fully contains the optical radiation


	remove the statement as not applicable to equipment that not fully contain radiation
	

	FR 

LCIE
	Question 1
	
	technical
	our first interpretation by reading the standard as it is is to apply the standard to any luminaires with LED (expect Gc and Dc) based on point 2 exclusions.

nevertheless since there is no harmonized practice, we do not ask for this compliance for current projects.


	
	

	FR 

LCIE
	Question 2
	
	technical
	no, as in the scope a difference is currently done between LED and other sources, this statement is not enough to exclude LED luminaires from the scope, without clarification by the maintenance team.
	suggest to IEC 60079-40 maintenance team  to clarify the introduction in order to align general principles of safety and exclusions, especially as described in point 2 of the scope
	

	NANIO/

CCVE

RU
	
	
	General
	We support ExTAG/409/CD with the following comments:

Question 1: We consider that statement #2 most nearly matches the interpretation of the scope of 60079-28 ed.2 provided that LEDs intended for use in luminaires are continuous divergent light sources

Question 2 Yes
	
	

	NEPSI

CN
	
	
	
	Please refer to our answer to questions given below

Answers: 

About statement 1: 

Yes, we consider that the irradiance of outside focus point should be measured, no matter the luminaires, hand lights and cap lights are protected by d , i or nR type. Because if the mechanical focusing mechanism is adjustable, the focus point may be very close to the lighting source but still external to the length surface. In some cases, the irradiance on the focus point will be very high.

But for the third indent and fourth indent of exclusion (5), we do not think they are similar requirements considering the IP code requirements from the current standards. IP6X test for t type of protection should be conducted after thermal endurance test. And there are no thermal endurance tests required for i type of protection. 

In addition we do consider the absorbers may enter during normal operation, maintenance and/or repair processes even if the equipment is well protected by IP 6X.  Especially, we should be aware that the Ex i is permitted to open the enclosure, and make maintenance when energinzed.  Therefore we consider only the types of protection, which can exclude an explosive atmosphere inside the enclosure, or withstand an internal explosion without transmission to the outside of enclosures are acceptable.  The forth indent of exclusion (5) is really not rigorous and confused, but we also recommend that some additional equipment can be included in the exclusion (5), such as nC with enclosed-break device, hermetically sealed device and sealed device. 

About statement 2,3,4:

No, we have different considerations. Refer to question 2.

Question 2

Answers:

All though there are 2 ignition mechanisms ‘heating up’ and ‘inducing to breakdown’ considered by this standard, for luminaires, hand light and cap light, the first ignition mechanisms ‘heating up’ is the most important one. So based on this, we do not considered the irradiance of HID sources will be lower than that of LED light sources. And we also do some tests to prove that the irradiance of some HID light with high rated power is much higher than LED sources. So we consider it is not appropriate that the first indent of exclusion (2) excluding all the light sources with continuous divergent light sources. Since most fixed mounting light sources such as HID, MH and LED, are continuous divergent light sources. For the heating up ignition mechanism, there is no obvious difference for HID, MH and LED sources. 
	
	

	SIRIM

MY
	
	
	
	Malaysia does not have any comment to the draft
	
	

	SP

SE
	
	
	
	Question 1

Statement no. 4 most nearly matches our interpretation
Question 2

No

	
	

	TestSafe 

AU
	Question 1
	
	
	We think that Statement 3 most nearly matches our interpretation of the scope of IEC 60079-28: Edition 2 
	
	

	TestSafe

 AU
	Question 2
	
	
	Yes, the luminaire can be excluded providing the following is satisfied:

· that radiated power is low ( below the values in relevant Table)  and
· temperatures  already considered by other type of protection are in compliance 
	
	

	VTT

FI
	Question 1
	
	
	We are handling LED-luminaires according to the Statement 1 and we have measured in some cases too high radiation values on surface of lens


	
	

	VTT

FI
	Question 2
	
	
	Our answer is “No” and our opinion is that with HID light sources it should be measured also radiation according IEC 60079-28 in addition of max temperature.

   
	
	

	UL-USA


	
	
	General
	From this series of Statements and Questions, it is clear that clarification is needed.  To address this need for clarification, comments are first inserted into the Statements, and then answers are provided to the Questions as follows (please see text inserted below this table):
	
	


Statement 1

The effect of the highlighted text in paragraph 1 is to bring all protected equipment in scope Correct, but exclusion (5) confirms that, for example, in the case of an Ex d luminaire, it is only the optical radiation outside the Ex d enclosure that is relevant The intent of exclusion (5) is to identify a finite list of scenarios involving optical radiation, other than in accordance with exclusions (1) – (4), that would not be a risk of ignition if released and fully contained within an enclosure.  Provided this is at a sufficiently low level, the luminaire can be classed as “Ex op is” in respect of the external radiation Regarding a luminaire, exclusion (5) would not apply, since the optical radiation is not contained within an enclosure.  However, exclusion (2) may apply to the luminaire.  Only if the emitted radiation of a luminaire is evaluated and found to comply with the requirements for “op is”, can the luminaire be classified as “op is”.  Although not given as an example, it is clear that the same principle can be extended to other protection concepts The list in exclusion (5) is not intended to merely be “some” examples.  Instead, the list in exclusion (5) is a finite list, with any expansion only permitted by a new edition or amendment to IEC 60079-28.  In the case of an intrinsically safe LED handlamp, it would be appropriate to invoke the fourth indent of exclusion (5) in order to restrict consideration of radiation levels to the outside of the LED enclosure Incorrect.  Exclusion (5) is only applicable to radiation that is fully contained by the enclosure.  If the radiation is not fully contained, then (5) does not apply.  In addition, the fact that the driver circuitry is “i” is not an indication of the emitted radiation levels.  There is a supposition that the beam does not focus outside the lens of the handlamp and that, therefore, the irradiance can be measured or calculated across the surface of the lens.  (If there is an external focal point, then further consideration is needed.)  The exclusions do not address how either power or irradiance levels are to be measured for emitted radiation.  How to measure the emitted radiation for “op is” is addressed in 5.2 of IEC 60079-28:2015, including the 2nd dash under 5.2.2.2. Emphasis is placed on the fourth indent of exclusion (5) rather than the third indent, because we are adding the IP requirement from IEC 60529 to the Ex i protection, not invoking the IP protection of IEC 60079-0.  If that had not been the intent, there would have been no need to express similar requirements in two separate indents. As stated above, exclusion (5) is only applicable to radiation that is fully contained by the enclosure, and the fact that the driver circuitry is “i” is not an indication of the emitted radiation levels.  Each of the four indents in exclusion (5) address different scenarios, there is no repetition.

Statement 2
LEDs intended for use in luminaires are almost always, by their nature, continuous divergent light sources.  Since Note 2 is not normative text, it can be ignored in reaching an exact meaning of exclusion number (2), particularly since the first indent of exclusion (2) does not exclude LEDs from its exclusion.  It may be concluded, therefore, that the exclusion of LEDs in the second indent applies to non-divergent or collimated LED sources, and that, therefore, continuous divergent LED light sources are outside the scope of the standard, if they are employed in luminaires. Incorrect. Exclusion (2) could have been worded better.  The intent of exclusion (2) is to exclude all continuous, divergent non-LED light sources, and to only exclude LED sources for Gc or Dc luminaires unless exclusion (1) applies.

Statement 3
Because of the non-mandatory Note 2, all LED light sources in luminaires (other than for EPLs Gc and Dc) come within the scope of the standard and the irradiance is measured at the LED.  Exclusion (5) cannot be used as it specifically refers to light sources where none of the light escapes the enclosure. Correct, unless exclusion (1) applies.

Statement 4

Because of the non-mandatory Note 2, all LED light sources in luminaires (other than for EPLs Gc and Dc) come within the scope of the standard.  However, Exclusion (5) can be applied (irrespective of the protection concept) and the irradiance measured as the light beam exits the luminaire (subject to confirmation of the absence of an external focal point). As stated above, exclusion (5) is only applicable to radiation that is fully contained by the enclosure.  If the radiation is not fully contained, then (5) does not apply.  The exclusions do not address how either power or irradiance levels are to be measured for emitted radiation.  How to measure the emitted radiation for “op is” is addressed in 5.2 of IEC 60079-28:2015, including the 2nd dash under 5.2.2.2.

Question 1:
Noting that statement 4 is a general restatement of the specific example given in statement 1, which of the above statements most nearly matches your ExTL/ExCB interpretation of the scope of IEC 60079-28: Edition 2? While none of the Statements are complete, only Statement 3 has no inaccuracies.  See comments inserted in the Statements above.

Question 2:
Paragraph 5 of the introduction says:
There is equipment outside the scope of this standard because the optical radiation associated with this equipment is considered not to be a risk of ignition for the following reasons:
– due to low radiated power or divergent light, and
– as hot surfaces created due to a too small distance from the radiation source to an absorber which is already considered by general requirements for lighting equipment.
Can this statement be used to exclude all luminaires from the scope of the standard since it clearly considers there to be no difference between LED sources and HID sources and it has been observed that, for equivalent light levels, the HID source can be more dangerous in respect of temperatures measured on close obstructions. As the Introduction is not part of the Scope, it cannot be used to define the Scope.  However, this introductory clause relates to and provides support for Exclusion (2) of the Scope.  During the MT 60079-28 meetings in development of this 2nd edition, there were opinions that LED sources for any EPL could be excluded in a similar manner as other light sources.  However, it was ultimately decided to wait until the 3rd edition to consider any further exclusions regarding LED sources, with the Note to Exclusion (2) then added.  
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